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Caractéristiques techniques 

Dimensions 
largeur 59.5 cm 
hauteur 82 cm 
profondeur 57 cm 

Capacité 12 couverts standard 

Pression eau 
d’alimentation 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
4,3 psi – 145 psi 

Tension 
d’alimentation 

Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

Puissance totale 
absorbée 

Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

Fusible Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

 

Cet appareil est conforme aux 
Directives Communautaires 
suivantes :  
- 2006/95/CE du 16/01/2007 
(Basse Tension) et 
modifications suivantes 
- 89/336/CEE du 03/05/89 
(Compatibilité 
Electromagnétique) et 
modifications suivantes 
- 97/17/CE (étiquetage) 
- 2002/96/CE 
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Produit de lavage 
(A) = bac A 
(B) = bac B 

Indications sur le choix 
des programmes Programme 

en poudre Liquide Pastilles 

Séchage 

Durée du 
programme 
(tolérance 

±10%) 
Hrs. Min. 

Vaisselle et casseroles très 
sales (déconseillé pour la 
vaisselle fragile)  

Super Lavage 

 
30 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
30 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

(1 fond de 
la cuve) 

 
Oui 

 
2:00’ 

Vaisselle et casseroles 
normalement sales. 
Programme standard 
quotidien. Normal 

30 g (A) 30 ml (A) 1 (A) Oui 1:24’ 

Lavage écologique à faible 
consommation d’électricité 
pour vaisselle et 
casseroles. Bio* 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Oui 2:24’ 

Cycle économique et rapide 
conseillé en cas de 
vaisselle peu sale, tout de 
suite après l’usage. 

 
 

Rapide 

25 g (A) 25 ml (A) Non Non 0:24' 

Lavage préalable dans 
l’attente de compléter le 
chargement au repas 
suivant. 

 
Trempage 

Non Non Non Non 0:12' 

Cycle économique et rapide 
conseillé pour la vaisselle 
fragile ne supportant pas 
les hautes températures 
tout de suite après l’usage. Verres 

25 g (A) 25 ml (A) 1 (A) Oui 1:36’ 

Lavage différencié dans les 
deux paniers délicat dans 
celui du haut pour verres et 
cristallerie, énergique dans 
celui du bas pour les 
casseroles 

 
Lavage Duo 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Oui 1:48’ 
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Dureté de l’eau 

°dH °fH °mmol/l 

Position 
sélecteur 

Consom-
mation sel 
(grammes

/cycle) 

Autonomie 
(cycles 
/2Kg) 

0 - 10 0 - 17 0 - 1,7 / 0 / 

10 – 25 18 – 44 1,8 – 4,4 - 20 60 

25 – 50 45 – 89 4,5 – 8,9 MED 40 40 

> 50 > 89 > 8,9 + 60 25 

G

H

F



AB

����

��!�!�����������1'������!��
���
��!���


4 3����'� �������������� ���	��	��2��
�	���� �	�	��

����� ������� ����� ���������� ������5

4 +���	�
��'��	���
�������	����������
���	��

��	��� ����� �����$�'� ������ 	��	����� ��� ����	��

����� ���� ��	�	�6� �����������5

.�

�7��������1��1�		����

4 ����������$������6����������� ����	���	����


���	���(�������������
�����������������	�����

	��	���5�#���������� ��� ����	���� ��� 	��	����5

4 ����������$��� �	�
���� ���������������������� �����

�	
��(� �������'� ��� 
������� ������� ���	�

	��������������������������	����5

�1
�����	� �!1�	�	����!�	

4 7	����'� ���8����� �	������������������������������

������ ��	��	����� ����������5

4 #����$�'� ������2������� ���� 8������ ����	�
�����

��� �	���������������	
��������������� �	�	��

	��
������������������5�������������'�	����

������9�������
�������	����������� ����� ���

����
��	�6� �������	����� ��� �	� ����	�������

�	��	����� ������5

.�

�7�����	�3��	������1���

/�������	��������������

��
����� �������� 
�����

	�6���	����� �	�	�����

���
����� ���� �����
�����

���������� ���	�� :�����6

�	��� ����
����9������

������ ��� ������ ��� ���

�����$��� 	��
� ����������

������� �������	������5

.�

�7�����	�5�
��	

7��� �������� ���	��	������ ���	�� ��� �	�	��� ���

����������	������� ��� �	� ���������� ���
��
��	����� :

��������������������� ������	������ �	�	��(� ��� �	��

���� �����$��5

#����$�'� ���� �������� ������2������5

�;��2�� ��������$	��(� �������'����� ���������

�����	��� 	��� ���� 
����
������������5

�#���	����������� ��� �	����	���������	��� ����������

	��
� ��������	�� ��6�5

)5 &����'� ���� ����������� ���	��� �	�������������� ��

�	��5

,5 #����$��� ���� �������<:

4� �	��2��
�	���

�	�	��(� ���	��	���'

�����	�� �����


��
��	����;���� ��

���������� =����'����

�	�������������� ���

���	���>� ���

��
����� ����

������	���� ��� ���
�'�

����� ���	��
���	���5

4� � �����$�'

�������������(� ���

������	������(� ����� ��

������� �����	��<:� ��	�

�����
��
��	���� ;(

���������� ��� ������


$������������=����

���������� ������'���

�	��� ��� ����� �������

����	���������������������>5������ ��������$��(

�����'������ ������ ������� ������� �������	������5

*5 �������'� ���������� �����	��� ��� �������'���� � �	

��	
���������	����	��� �������� ���������������)���

,(� ���������� =����� ������>� 8�����	����
��
5

��1�!	�1�!	��3	��
�8�������
�!��
����!���'����

4 +���	�
���� �����	

�������������
����������

������������������������	�5

4 7	������ �	������������������5

4��;��������(�����
���������	�	��������5

������
�������
�



AA

��
�����	��	�����	�����
��"������	������


������������ 	�6� ������� ������	����	���� ��

��
�����5� ���� 	�������������� ����� �������� ����

���� �	��������� ��
�����(� ��� �	��� ���� ����

	������������5

�'�!�
'��'�'����

4 ����	��	���������
��"������������	������ �$��

������������������ � �������������������	���	����5

4 ���� 	��	����� ���� �������� 	�� �	�	������ �	�������

���	�������������(� ��� �������� ?���������������

�	�� ���� 	������� ��� ������ ���� ������
�����

�����������	��� 
����� ����
�5

4 #�����	���'� �	�� ��	��	����� � ���6�������(��?��

�	����������	
�������������(�
	�� ��� ���

�6��?��������	������6���� ���6������ � �	������

���	�6���	���5

4 #�� ���
��'� �	�� 	�� �	����	�������� ������ ���5

4 #������'� 8	�	������� ���
@�������������	�
���� �	

��
������ �	����������
���	��5

4 3����'� �������������� ���	���������	�
��'� �	

��
������ �	����������
���	���	�	���������
����

����� ��	�	�6� ��� �����$	��� ��� �����������5

4 %��
	������	���(������	$�'����	�
���
	�

��	

����� 	�6���
	������� �������������� ������

����	����	���5

4 #�� ���
��'� 8	�	���� �	� ������	�
�5

4 #���	����	���$���� �	��������������������$

	������:� � ��	��	����� �����	��� �	�
����5

4 #���	���	������	�����������������������������

������
�������������������	����������	�����	�5

4 A	���'� ���������������� �	�	��������� ���"	��

�������� �	��������������	���5

4 7������	��	������� ������	������ 8����������

���	���5

���+1� ��
���	��������	� '�����	
!	��'	

7	�+���
�����%����������,BB,C1DC%������ ���

+�
����� ���� %����������� %��
�������� ��

%��
���������� =+%%%>(� �6�������� ����	��	�����

���	�������	���������������	�� 8������	��� ��� ���6

����	�� ���� ��
���������
��	�65� 7��� 	��	�����

��	������������ ?���� 
����
���� ���	������� 	���

�E���������� ��� �	�6������
����	�������� ��� ��
$
�	��

�����	����	�6����� ����
������������ �������

�E���	
�� ���� �	� �	�������	������� �E�������������5

7���$��������� �	� EE����������	����EE� �����	������

���� ����� ������������������ �	������� ���������	�����

���
����
������	���5

7��� � 
������	�������������� 
���	
���� ���

	��������� ��
	����������������������
��
���	��� �	

���	�
���������������� � �E���2���������� ����������

	��	����5

�������
����������
	

����������	�
�	�������	������
�����������

����� �	��
���	���
���
����1����� ��


�����	���	�������	�����	��	 �������������

4 #�� �	����� ���
�������� ������ �	����	�������� ���

��	��� ��� ���� ������� 	���	6���������	


	�	
���5�+	��� ��	������� ��� �������� �����

�	
����(� �	�
�'� ���
$
������!����	�������

������� �	� ����	���������	��	����� ������� =����

��������	
>5

4 &���
������'���������	����	�	����	�� �$�����

�	�������� ��� � ���� ������ ��� �	�������(


�������'������
��	� ������	����	


��������	
� :

���������� �	��	������������	��������	��(


��������'� ��� �����	����%
�� =�
��������>(� ��

������� �	� ��	������ ���	�� ��� �����
���
���� ���������5

�������������	������ ������������	�������(


��������'� ���������+����
�	����� =����� ��
	� 	�

�����	� 	�� ����
�����>5

4 &�� ������
����	����� ����������������
���
���

�������� ���� ��	�
�������	���������6� ������(

����
���'� ���� �	�	���� ����	��� 
��� ������


������5� 7��������+��	������������ =�������
	�	�

�����	�	������
�����>�����������	�����

���	������ ���� �	�	�����	��� 
�� ����5

<������	��	 ��%�,�	����	+'�+'�����	����

�'���	��	��8	��7����

4 /�� ���� ��������� 
��������� ����������� ���� ��������

��� �	�	��� �	��� ������	���� ��� �	��� 
�����(

����� �������������� �	������
�������

���������������5

4 7��� ��'$���� ������������ ���� 	
����

�	���
���2������� ����
	
�� � ���� ������	�����

	������	��� -BF�(� ������������� ��� �	�	���	�6

��'$���� ����������� ���
� ��� ����
�������� ���

�	�	���� � ��� �	����� ������	������ ��� ���������

�����?���� ������	������� ���� ������	�������

D-F�5

4 ���������������� �������������� �	�	��(� ����'


���������� ����
	��������� �	���
	��(� ��� �	

�����������������	�(���� �	���	����������	�������

��������������������	�������������������� ����

�	�����	��5� ����� ���� �������	�	����(� ���

��������� ��� �	�	��� 
����������� ���� ��������

����	��2����� ��������������� �	��	����5



A�

����

%
�������������
���������������������
������ ���
�������������������	,�����/�����	
�����������������������������������

����
���"���
����������
�	��

0����
����������
���������
������������	���	���	,���'����=���������	
��
����������������
������1�������������������'������	


�
����������������� �
����������	�����
���"���
����������
�	��

�����	
�����������

Anom alies  Causes /  Solutions poss ib les  : 
Le lave-vaissel le   ne 
dém arre pas.  

•  La  f iche n ’es t  pas  b ien branchée dans  la  pr ise  ou i l  y  a une coupure de 
courant .  

•  La  por te  du lave-va isse l le  n ’es t  pas b ien ferm ée.  
•   Un Dépar t  d i f fé ré  (vo i r  M ise en marc he e t  u t i l isa t ion )  a  é té    
    sé lec t ionné .  

Le lave-vaissel le  ne 
v idange pas.  
 

•  Le  programm e n ’est  pas  encore term iné .  
•  Le  tuyau de v idange es t  p l ié  (vo i r  Ins ta l la t ion ) .  
•  L ’évacuat ion de l ’ év ier  es t  bouchée.  
•  Le  f i l t r e  es t  bouché  par  des  déchets  de nourr i tu re .  

Le lave-vaissel le  est  
bruyant .  

•  La  va isse l le  s ’entrec hoque ou but te  contre  les  bras  de  lavage.  

La vaissel le  et  les verres 
présentent  des dépô ts  de  
calcaire  ou une couche 
b lanchâ t re .  

•  I l  manque du se l  régéné rant  ou son réglage n ’es t  pas  adapté  à  la  dure té  de  
l ’eau (vo i r  P rodu i t  de r inçage e t  se l ) .  

•  Le  c ouverc le  du rés ervo i r  à  se l  n ’es t  pas  b ien fermé .  
•  I l  n ’y a  p lus  de produ i t  de r inçage ou s on dosage es t  insuf f isant .  
•  La  va isse l le  es t  en maté r iau  ant iadhés i f .  

La vaissel le  et  les verres 
présentent  des t races 
b lanches ou des ref le ts  
b leuâ t res.  

 
 
•  Le  dosage du produ i t  de r inçage es t  exc ess i f .  
 

La vaissel le  n ’est pas 
b ien séchée.  

•  I l  n ’y a  p lus  de produ i t  de r inçage ou s on dosage es t  insuf f isant  (vo i r  
P rodu i t  de r inçage e t  se l ) .  

•  Le  réglage du produ i t  de r inçage n ’es t  pas  appropr ié .  
•  Vous  avez sé l ec t ionné  un  programme s ans  séc hage.   

La vaissel le  n ’est pas 
propre.  

•  Les  pan iers  sont  t rop chargés  (vo i r  C harger  les  pan ie rs ) .  
•  La  va isse l le  n ’es t  pas  b ien rangée.  
•  Les  bras  de lavage ne tournent  pas  l ib rem ent .  
•  Le  programm e de lavage n ’es t  pas  assez pu issant  (vo i r  P rogrammes ) .  
•  Excédent  de mousse :  le  produ i t  de lavage n ’es t  pas  b ien dosé  ou  n ’es t  pas  

appropr ié  (vo i r  M ise en ma rche e t  u t i l isa t ion ) .  
•  Le  c ouverc le  du rés ervo i r  à  p rodu i t  de r inçage n 'es t  pas b ien fermé .  
•  Le  f i l t r e  es t  sa le  ou bouché  (vo i r  Ent re t ien  e t  soin ) .  
•  I l  manque du se l  régéné rant  (vo i r  P rodu i t  de r inçage e t  se l ) .  

I l  n ’y a  pas d ’arr ivée 
d ’eau/ Alarm e robinet  
fermé .  
(des  b ips  sont  émis)  
 
(message clignotant H2O -le 
code A06 clignote sur 
l’afficheur).  

•  I l  y  a  une coupure d ’eau.  
•  Le  tuyau d ’arr ivée de l ’eau  es t  p l ié  (vo i r  Ins ta l la t ion ) .  
•  Ouvrez le  rob inet ,  l ’appare i l  se  met t ra  en marche au bout  de que lques  

m inutes .  
•  L ’appare i l  s ’es t  b loqué  car  vous  n ’avez pas  donné  su i te aux b ips  

d ’aver t issement .  Ete ignez l ’appare i l  à  l ’aide de la  touc he ON/O FF,  ouvrez  le  
rob inet  e t  au bout  de 20 s econdes  ra l lum ez en appuyant  à  nouveau sur  la  
mêm e touche.  R eprogram mez l ’appare i l  e t  remet tez- le  en m arche.   

Alarm e m ousse /  f i l t res 
bouchés 
 
( le  code A05  c l ignote  sur  
l ’af f icheur) .

•  Appuyer  sur  la  touc he ON/OFF pour  é te indre  l ’appare i l .  
•  Excès  de mousse à  l ’ i n té r ieur  de l ’appare i l .    
•  Le produ i t  de lavage ut i l i sé  n ’es t  pas  un produ i t  spéc ialement  conçu pour  

lave-va isse l le ;  
•  Le  c ouverc le  du rés ervo i r  à  p rodu i t  de r inçage n 'es t  pas b ien fermé .   
•  Débarrasser  les  f i l t res  de tout  déc het  de nour r i tu re  (v o i r  ent re t ien  e t  so in)  

Rem ett re  en p lace le  groupe f i l t ran t  e t  appuyer  sur  la  touc he O N/O FF pour  
met t re  l ' appare i l  sous  tens ion.  Reprogramm er l ’appare i l  e t  le  remet t re  en 
marche.  

Alarm e é lectrovanne  
d ’arr ivée de l ’eau en 
panne  
( le  code A02  c l ignote  sur  
l ’af f icheur) .

•  E te ignez l ’appare i l  à  l ’aide  de la  touche ON/OFF et  ra l lum ez au bout  d ’une 
m inute .  S i  l ’alarme c ont inue,  fe rm ez le  rob inet  de l ’eau pour  év i ter  tout  
r isque d ’ i nondat ion,  débranchez la  f iche de la  pr is e  de  courant  e t  prenez 
contac t  avec  le  s erv ice  d ’ass is tance techn ique.   
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Technical data 

Dimensions 
width 59.5 cm 
height 82 cm 
depth 57 cm 

Capacity 12 standard place-settings 

Water supply 
pressure 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0.5 ÷ 10 bar) 
4.3 psi – 145 psi 

Power supply 
voltage See appliance data plate 

Total absorbed 
power See appliance data plate 

Fuse See appliance data plate 

 

This dishwasher conforms to 
the following European 
Community Directives:  
-2006/95/CE dated 
16/01/2007 (Low Voltage) and 
subsequent modifications 
-89/336/EEC dated 03/05/89 
(Electromagnetic 
Compatibility)  
and subsequent modifications 
-97/17/EC (Labelling) 
-2002/96/ CE (Waste 
Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment WEEE) 
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Detergent 
(A) = compartment A 
(B) = compartment B 

Wash cycle selection 
instructions Wash cycle 

Powder Liquid Tablets 

Drying 

Wash cycle 
duration 

(tolerance 
±10%) 

Hrs. Min. 

Extremely soiled dishes and 
pans (not to be used for 
delicate items).  

Super Wash 

30 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

30 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

1 (A) 
1 (bottom  

of the 
appliance) 

Yes 2:00’ 

Normally soiled pans and 
dishes. Standard daily wash 
cycle. 

 
 

Normal 

30 g (A) 30 ml (A) 1 (A) Yes 1:24’ 

Environmentally-friendly 
wash cycle with low energy 
consumption levels, suitable 
for pans and dishes. 

 
 

Bio* 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Yes 2:24’ 

Economic and fast wash 
cycle to be used for lightly 
soiled dishes. (Run cycle 
immediately after use.) 

 
 

Rapid  

25 g (A) 25 ml (A) No No 0:24' 

Preliminary wash cycle for 
dishes while the load is 
awaiting completion with the 
dishes from the next meal. 

 
 

Soak 

No No No No 0:12' 

Economic and fast wash 
cycle to be used for more 
delicate items which are 
sensitive to high 
temperatures. (Run cycle 
immediately after use.) Glassware 

25 g (A) 25 ml (A) 1 (A) Yes 1:36’ 

Wash differentiated on the 
two racks delicate for 
glassware and glasses on 
the upper rack and heavy 
duty for the pans on the 
lower rack. 

 
 

Duo Wash 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Yes 1:48’ 
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Hardness of the water  

°dH °fH °mmol/l 

Selector 
knob 

position 

Salt 
consumption 
(grams/cycle) 

Autonomy 
(cycles/2 kg) 

0 - 10 0 - 17 0 - 1.7 / 0 / 

10 – 25 18 – 44 1.8 – 4.4 - 20 60 

25 – 50 45 – 89 4.5 – 8.9 MED 40 40 

> 50 > 89 > 8.9 + 60 25 

G

H

F
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Malfunction: Possible causes / Solutions: 
The dishwasher does not start. •  The plug has not been inserted into the electrical socket properly, 

or there is no power in the house.  
•  The dishwasher door has not been shut properly. 
•   A delayed start has been programmed (see Start-up and use). 

No water drains out from the 
dishwasher. 
 
 

•  The dishwasher cycle has not yet f inished.  
•  The water outlet hose is bent (see Installation). 
•  The drain duct is blocked. 
•  The fi l ter is clogged up with food residues. 

The dishwasher makes 
excessive noise. 

•  The dishes are ratt l ing against each other or against the sprayer 
arms. 

The dishes and glasses are 
covered in a white film or 
limescale deposits. 

•  The level of the refined salt is low or the dosage setting is not 
suited to the hardness of the water (see Rinse aid and salt). 

•  The l id on the sal t dispenser is not closed properly. 
•  The rinse aid has been used up or the dosage is too low. 
•  The crockery is made from non-stick material. 

The dishes and glasses are 
streaked or have a bluish 
tinge. 

 
•  The rinse aid dosage is too high. 

The crockery has not been dried 
properly. 
 

•  The rinse aid has been used up or the dosage is too low (see 
Rinse aid and sal t). 

•  The rinse aid dispenser sett ing is not high enough. 
•  A wash cycle without a drying programme has been selected. 

The dishes are not clean. •  The racks are overloaded (see Loading the racks). 
•  The crockery has not been arranged well. 
•  The sprayer arms cannot move freely. 
•  The wash cycle is too gentle (see Wash cycles).  
•  An excessive amount of foam has been produced: the detergent 

has not been measured out correctly or i t  is not sui table for use in 
dishwashers (see Start -up and use). 

•  The l id on the r inse aid compartment has not been shut correctly.  
•  The fi l ter is dirty or blocked (see Care and maintenance). 
•  The refined salt level is low (see Rinse aid and salt). 

No water enters the 
dishwasher/Shut off tap alarm. 
(you will hear several short beeps) 
 
(the H2O message appeare on the 
display follow the code AO6 flashes 
on the display). 

•  There is no water in the mains supply. 
•   The water inlet hose is bent (see Installation). 
•  Turn on the tap and the appliance wil l  s tart after a few minutes. 
•  The appliance lock has been activated because nothing was done 

when the beeps sounded. Switch off the machine using the 
ON/OFF button, turn on the tap and switch the machine back on 
after 20 seconds by pressing the same button. Re-programme the 
machine and restart the wash cycle. 

Foam/Blocked filter alarm  
(the code AO5 flashes on the 
display). 

•  Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button. 
•  There is an excess of foam inside the machine. 
•  A detergent which is not suitable for use in the dishwasher has 

been used; 
•  The l id on the rinse aid compartment has not been shut correctly.  
•  Remove any food residues from the f i l ters (see Care and 

maintenance). Replace the f i l ter assembly correctly and switch the 
machine back on by pressing the ON/OFF button.  

    Re-programme the machine and restart the wash cycle. 
Water loading solenoid valve 
malfunction alarm  
(the code AO2 flashes on the 
display). 

•  Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button and 
switch it back on after a minute. If the alarm continues, turn off 
the water tap to reduce the risk of f looding, remove the plug from 
the electrical socket and call Assistance. 
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 Technische Daten 

Abmessungen 
Breite 59.5 cm 
Höhe 82 cm 
Tiefe 57 cm 

Fassungsvermögen 12 Maßgedecke 

Wasserversorgungsdruck 0,05 ÷ 1MPa  (0,5 ÷10 bar) 
4.3 psi – 145 psi   

Versorgungsspannung Siehe Typenschild 

Maximale 
Leistungsaufnahme Siehe Typenschild 

Schmelzsicherung Siehe Typenschild 

 

Dieses Gerät entspricht 
folgenden EG-Richtlinien:  
- 2006/95/EWG vom 
16/01/2007 
(Niederspannung) und 
nachfolgenden Änderungen; 
- 89/336/EWG vom 03.05.89 
(elektromagnetische 
Verträglichkeit) und 
nachfolgenden Änderungen. 
- 97/17/EG (Etikettierung) 
- 2002/96/EC 
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Spülmittel 
(A) = Dosierkammer A 
(B) = Dosierkammer B Hinweise zur 

Programmwahl Spülprogramm 

in 
pulverform flüssig Tabs 

Trocknen 
Programmdauer 
(Toleranz ±10%) 

Hrs. Min. 

Stark verschmutztes 
Geschirr, Töpfe und Pfannen 
(nicht geeignet für 
empfindliches Geschirr). Intensiv 

30 gr (A) 
5 gr (B) 

30 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

1 (A) 
1 (Geräte-

boden) 
Ja 2:00' 

Normal verschmutztes 
Geschirr und Töpfe. 
Normaler täglicher Abwasch 

Normal 

30 gr (A) 30 ml (A) 1 (A) Ja 1:24‘ 

Öko-Programm mit niedrigem 
Energieverbrauch, geeignet 
für Geschirr und Töpfe. Umweltfreundliches 

Sparprogramm* 

25 gr (A) 
5 gr (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Ja 2:24‘ 

Kurzes Sparprogramm für 
nur leicht verschmutztes, 
sofort nach dem Gebrauch 
gespültes Geschirr Kurz 

25 gr (A) 25 ml (A) Nein Nein 0:24‘ 

Abspülen des Geschirrs, das 
erst später, zusammen mit 
weiterem Geschirr, gespült 
werden soll. 

Einweichen 

Nein Nein Nein Nein 0:12' 

Spezial-Programm für 
temperaturempfindliches, 
sofort nach dem Gebrauch 
zu reinigendes Geschirr. Kristallgläser 

25 gr (A) 25 ml (A) 1 (A) Ja 1:36‘ 

Unterschiedliches Programm 
für die beiden Körbe: 
schonend für Kristallgläser 
und Gläser im oberen Korb; 
intensiv für Töpfe und 
Pfannen im unteren Korb. 

 
Duo Wash 

25 gr (A) 
5 gr (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Ja 1:48’ 
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G

H

F

Wasserhärte 

°dH °fH °mmol/l 

Wähler-
einstellung 

Salzverbrauch 
(gr/pro Zyklus 

Autonomie 
(Zyklen/ 
pro 2 kg) 

0 - 10 0 - 17 0 - 1,7 / 0 / 

10 – 25 18 – 44 1,8 – 4,4 - 20 60 

25 – 50 45 – 89 4,5 – 8,9 MITTL. 40 40 

> 50 > 89 > 8,9 + 60 25 
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Störungen: Mögliche Ursachen / Lösungen: 
 

Der  G es ch irrspü le r  s ta r te t  n ich t .  
•  Der  N e tzs tecker  s teck t  n ich t  fes t  genug  in  de r  S teckdose ,  oder  es  

bes teh t  e in  S t rom aus fa l l .  

•  D ie  G erä te tü r  is t  n ich t  ga n z  gesch lossen .  

•   E s  wurde  e in e  S ta r tze i tvo rwah l  p rogram m ier t  (s iehe  S ta r t  und  

Inbe t r ie b na hm e).  

 

Der  G es ch irrspü le r  pum pt das  

W asser  n ich t  ab .  

 

•  Das  S pü lp rog ram m  is t  noch  n ich t  ganz  abg e la u fe n .  

•  Der  A b la u fsch lauch  is t  ge kn ick t  (s iehe  In s ta l la t ion ) .  

•  Der  A b la u f  des  S pü lbeck ens  is t  ve rs top f t .  

•  Im  F i l te rs ieb  habe n  s ich  S pe ise res te  ang e sam m el t .  

Der  G es ch irrspü le r  is t  zu  lau t .  •  Das  G es ch i r r  sch läg t  an e ina nder  ode r  ge g en  d ie  S prü harm e.  

 

Au f  dem  G esch irr  und  a u f  den  

G läsern  be f inden  s ich  

Ka lkab la g erungen  oder  e in  

w eißer  B e lag .  

•  E s  feh l t  Regene r ie rsa lz  b zw.  d ie  Dos ie run g  en tsp r ich t  n ic h t  de r  

W asserh ä r te  (s ieh e  K la rs pü l e r  un d  Reg en e r ie rsa lz ) .  

•  Der  D eck e l  des  S a lzbe hä l te rs  is t  n ic h t  o rdnu ngsgem äß  gesch lossen .  

•  E s  feh l t  K la rspü lm i t te l  od er  es  w i rd  un zu re iche nd  dos ie r t .  

•  Das  G es ch i r r  bes teh t  a us  A n t iha f tm ate r ia l .  
Das G e s ch irr  und  d ie  G läs er  
w eisen  w eiße  S tre i fen  b zw . 
b läu l ich e  S chatt ie ru ngen  a u f .  

 

•  Der  K la rspü le r  wu rde  zu  hoc h  dos ie r t .  

 
Das  G e s ch irr  is t  n ich t  g an z  
trock en .  

•  E s  feh l t  K la rspü lm i t te l  od er  es  w i rd  un zu re iche nd  dos ie r t  (s iehe  

K la rspü le r  und  Reg ene r ie rsa lz ) .  

•  D ie  K la rs pü l e r -Dos ie re i ns te l lung  is t  n ich t  angem essen .  

•  E s  wurde  e in  S p ü lp rog ram m , das  ke inen  T rockeng ang  vo rs ieh t ,  

e inges te l l t .  
 
 
 
 
Das  G e s ch irr  is t  n ich t  sau ber  
gew orde n .  

•  D ie  K ö rb e  wu rde n  zu  vo l l  g e laden  (s iehe  B esch ickung  de r  K ö rbe ) .  

•  Das  G es ch i r r  wurd e  n ich t  ko r rek t  e ing erä um t .  

•  D ie  S prü ha rm e können  s ich  n ich t  f re i  be w ege n .  

•  Das  S pü lp rog ram m  is t  zu  sch wach  (s ie he  S pü lp ro g ram m e).  

•  E s  ha t  s ich  zu  v ie l  S chau m  geb i ld e t :  Das  S pü lm i t te l  wurde  unkor rek t  

dos ie r t  o d er  es  is t  ungee ign e t  fü r  G esch i r rspü l e r  (s ie he  S ta r t  und  

Inbe t r ie b na hm e).  

•  Der  S töp se l  d es  K la rspü l e rb ehä l te rs  wurd e  n ich t  ko r rek t  g esch lossen .  

•  Das  F i l te rs ieb  is t  schm utz ig  oder  ve rs top f t  (s iehe  W ar tung  und  

P f lege) .  

•    Es  feh l t  Regene r ie rsa lz  ( s iehe  K la rspü l e r  u nd  Re gen er ie rsa lz ) .  
Der  G es ch irrspü le r  lädt  ke in  
W asser / Alarmanzeige Wasserhahn 
abgedreht. 
(Sie vernehmen kurze Signaltöne) 

(au f  dem  D isp lay  b l i nk t  H2O  d ie  

Code an ze ig e  AO 6 ) .  

•  E s  bes teh t  e ine  Un te rb rechu ng  d e r  W asserzu fuh r .  

•  Der  Zu la u fsch lauch  is t  ge kn ick t  (s iehe  Ins ta l la t ion ) .  

•  Ö f fnen  S ie  den  W asserha hn ;  das  G erä t  s e tz t  s ich  nach  we n ige n  

M in u ten  in  G a ng .  

•   Scha l t en  S ie  das  G erä t  üb er  d ie  E IN /A U S -Tas te  au s ,  ö f fnen  S ie  den  

W asserh ahn  un d  sch a l ten  S ie  das  G e rä t  n ach  20  S eku nd en  übe r  

d iese lbe  Tas te  w iede r  e in .  W iederho len  S ie  d ie  G erä t e e in s te l lun gen  

und  s ta r t en  S ie  d as  G erä t  e rneu t .  
Ala rm an ze ige  S chaum /F i l te rs iebe  
vers top f t   
(au f  dem  D isp lay  b l i nk t  d ie  
Code an ze ig e  AO 5 ) .   

 

•  S cha l ten  S ie  das  G erä t  ü ber  d ie  O N/O FF -Tas te  a u s .  

•  E s  be f ind e t  s ich  zu  v ie l  S ch aum  in  dem  G erä t .   

•  E s  wurde  e in  fü r  G esch i r rsp ü le r  u nge e ign e tes  S pü lm i t te l  ve rwen de t .  

•  Der  S töp se l  d es  K la rspü l e rb ehä l te rs  wurd e  n ich t  ko r rek t  g esch losse n .   

•  B e f re ien  S ie  d ie  F i l te rs ie b e  von  S pe ise re s ten  (s ie he  W artung  u nd  

P f lege) .  S e tze n  S ie  d ie  F i l te rs iebe in he i t  w iede r  o rdnu ng sg em äß  e in  

und  scha l ten  S ie  das  G e rä t  über  d ie  O N/O FF -Tas te  e rn e u t  e in .  

W iederh o len  S ie  d ie  G erä t e e ins te l lun g  un d  s ta r te n  S ie  d a s  

S pü lp rog ram m  erneu t .  
Alarmanzeige aufgrund einer Störung 
des Magnetventils der 
Wasserversorgung 

(au f  dem  D isp lay  b l i nk t  d ie  

Code an ze ig e  AO 2 ) .   

•  S cha l ten  S ie  das  G erä t  d u rc h  D rücken  d e r  E IN /A US -Tas te  au s  und  

scha l ten  S ie  es  nach  e ine r  M in u te  w ie der  e in .  B es teh t  de r  A la rm  

we i te rh in ,  d rehe n  S ie  den  W asserhah n  zu ,  um  Übersch we m m unge n  zu  

ve rm e ide n ,  z ieh en  S ie  de n  Ne tzs tecker  a us  de r  S teckdose  und  fo rd ern  

S ie  den  K und end iens t  an .  
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A

Technische gegevens 

Afmetingen 
breedte cm 59,5 
hoogte cm 82 
diepte cm 57 

Capaciteit 12 bordensets 

Waterdruk toevoer 0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
4,3 psi – 145 psi 

Netspanning Zie typeplaatje 

Totaal 
opnemingsvermogen Zie typeplaatje 

Zekering Zie typeplaatje 

 

Deze afwasautomaat voldoet 
aan de volgende  
EU richtlijnen:  
- 2006/95/CE van 16/01/2007 
(Laagspanning) en 
daaropvolgende wijzigingen 
- 89/336/EEG van 03/05/89 
(Elektromagnetische 
Compatibiliteit) en 
daaropvolgende wijzigingen 
- 97/17/EG (Etikettering) 
- 2002/96/EC 
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Afwasmiddel 
(A) = bakje A 
(B) = bakje B 

Aanwijzingen voor de 
programmakeuze Programma 

Poeder Vloeibaar Tabletten 

Drogen 

Duur van het 
programma 
(tolerantie 

±10%) 
Hrs. Min. 

Zeer vuile vaat en pannen 
(niet voor breekbare vaat)  

Super Wash 

30 gr (A) 
5 gr (B) 

30 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

1 (A) 
1 (bodem 

afwasautomaat) 
Ja 2:00’ 

Normaal vuile vaat en 
pannen. Dagelijks 
standaard programma.  

Normaal 

30 gr (A) 30 ml (A) 1 (A) Ja 1:24‘ 

Ecologisch wasprogramma 
met laag energieverbruik, 
geschikt voor normaal vuile 
vaat en pannen. Bio* 

25 gr (A) 
5 gr (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Ja 2:24’ 

Zuinige snelle cyclus voor 
niet zo vuile vaat, direct na 
gebruik. 

Snel 

25 gr (A) 25 ml (A) Nee Nee 0:24' 

Voorwas in afwachting van 
de lading van de volgende 
maaltijd. Inweken 

Nee Nee Nee Nee 0:12' 

Spe-ciale cycle voor fijn 
vaatwerk dat gevoeliger is 
voor hoge temperaturen, 
direct na gebruik. Glaswerk 

25 gr (A) 25 ml (A) 1 (A) Ja 1:36’ 

Gedifferenciëer-de afwas op 
twee korven: voorzichtig op 
bovenkorf voor glaswerk, 
intensief voor pannen op 
onderkorf. 

 
 

Duo Wash 

25 gr (A) 
5 gr (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Ja 1:48’ 
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Hardheid van het water 

°dH °fH °mmol/l 

Stand pijl Zoutverbruik 
(gram/cyclus) 

Autonomie 
(cycli/2kg) 

0 - 10 0 - 17 0 - 1,7 / 0 / 

10 – 25 18 – 44 1,8 – 4,4 - 20 60 

25 – 50 45 – 89 4,5 – 8,9 MED 40 40 

> 50 > 89 > 8,9 + 60 25 
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Storingen: Mogelijke oorzaken / Oplossingen: 
 
De afwasautomaat start niet. 

•  De stekker zit  niet  goed in het stopcontact of het hele huis zit  
zonder stroom.  

•  De deur van de afwasautomaat is niet goed dicht. 
•   U heeft een Uitgestelde start ingesteld (zie Starten en gebruik).  

 
De afwasautomaat laat het 
water niet wegstromen. 
 

•  Het programma is nog niet beë indigd.  
•  De waterafvoerbuis is gebogen (zie Instal lat ie).  
•  De afvoer van de wasbak is verstopt. 
•  Het f i l ter is verstopt met etensresten. 

De afwasautomaat maakt 
geluid. 

•  De vaat stoot tegen elkaar of tegen de sproeiarmen..  

Er blijven op vaat en glazen 
kalkafzettingen achter of een 
witte aanslag. 

•  Er zit  niet genoeg zout in het reservoir of zi jn afregeling is niet 
toereikend voor de waterhardheid (zie Glansmiddel en zout).  

•  Het deksel van het  zoutreservoir is niet goed dicht. 
•  Het glansmiddel is op of de dosering is ontoereikend. 
•  Het vaatwerk is voorzien van een antiaanbaklaag. 

Er blijven op vaat en glazen 
strepen of blauwe kringen 
achter. 

 
•  De dosis glansmiddel is te groot. 

 
De vaat is niet droog genoeg. 

•  Het glansmiddel is  op of de dosering is ontoereikend (zie 
Glansmiddel en zout).  

•  De regeling van het glansmiddel is niet juist. 
•  U heeft een programma zonder drogen ingesteld. 

 
 
 
De vaat is niet schoon. 

•  De rekken zi jn te vol geladen (zie Het laden van de rekken).  
•  De vaat is niet goed verdeeld. 
•  De sproeiarmen kunnen niet vr i juit  draaien. 
•  Het wasprogramma is niet energiek genoeg (zie Programma’s ).  
•  Overtol l ig schuim: het wasmiddel is niet goed gedoseerd of is niet 

geschikt voor de afwasautomaat (zie Starten en gebruik).  
•  Het deksel van het  zoutreservoir is niet goed afgesloten.  
•  Het f i l ter is vui l  of verstopt (zie Onderhoud en verzorging).  
•  Er zit  geen onthardingszout meer in het reservoir (zie Glansmiddel 

en onthardingszout).  
De afwasautomaat vult zich niet 
met water/Alarm kraan dicht. 
(u hoort enkele korte pieptonen) 
(op het display knippert H2O,  de 
code AO6) 
 

•  Er zit  geen water in de waterleiding.  
•  De watertoevoerbuis is gebogen (zie Instal lat ie).  
•  Open de kraan en het apparaat start na enkele minuten vanzelf.  
•  Het apparaat is geblokkeerd omdat u niet heeft ingegrepen na de 

pieptonen. Schakel de afwasautomaat uit  met de toets  ON/OFF, 
open de kraan en schakel hem na 20 seconden opnieuw in door 
middel van dezelfde toets. Herprogrammeer de afwasautomaat en 
start hem opnieuw. 

Alarm Schuim/ fil ters verstopt  
 
(op het display knippert de code 
AO5).  

•  Schakel het apparaat uit  door op de ON/OFF toets te drukken. 
•  Overtol l ig schuim aanwezig in het apparaat.  
•  U heeft een afwasmiddel gebruikt dat niet geschikt is voor de 

afwasautomaat; 
•  Het deksel van het  zoutreservoir is niet goed afgesloten.  
•  Reinig het f i l ter van de eventuele etensresten (zie Onderhoud en 

verzorging).  Doe de f i l tergroep weer op zi jn plaats en schakel het 
apparaat in door op de ON/OFF toets te drukken. Herprogrammeer 
het apparaat en start het opnieuw. 

Alarm storing aan de 
elektromagnetische klep van de 
watertoevoer 
(op het display knippert de Code 
A02).  

•  Schakel het apparaat uit  door te drukken op de toets ON/OFF en 
schakel het na een minuut weer in. Als het alarm bl i jf t  gaan moet u 
de waterkraan dichtdraaien om lekkages te vermi jden,  vervolgens 
de stekker uit  het s topcontact halen en de Servicedienst 
inschakelen. 
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Dati Tecnici 

Dimensioni 
Larghezza cm. 59,5 
Altezza cm. 82 
Profondità cm. 57 

Capacità 12 coperti standard 

Pressione acqua 
alimentazione 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0.5 ÷ 10 bar) 
4,3 psi – 145 psi 

Tensione di 
alimentazione vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

Potenza totale 
assorbita vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

Fusibile vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

 

Questa apparecchiatura è 
conforme alle seguenti  
Direttive Comunitarie:  
-2006/95/CE del 16/01/2007  
(Bassa Tensione) e  
successive modifiche 
-89/336/EEC del 03/05/89 
(Compatibilità 
Elettromagnetica) e  
successive modificazioni 
-97/17/EC (Etichettatura) 
-2002/96/CE  
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Detersivo 
(A) = vaschetta  A 
(B) = vaschetta  B 

Indicazioni per la scelta  
dei programmi Programma 

polvere liquido pastiglie 

Asciugatura 

Durata del 
programma 
(tolleranza 

±10%) 
Hrs. Min. 

Stoviglie e pentole molto 
sporche (da non usare per 
pezzi delicati).  

Super Wash 

30 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

30 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

1 (A) 
1 (fondo 
vasca) 

Si 2:00’ 

Stoviglie e pentole 
normalmente sporche. 
Programma standard 
giornaliero. Normale 

30 g (A) 30 ml (A) 1 (A) Si 1:24’ 

Programma per un 
lavaggio ecologico, a bassi 
consumi energetici, adatto 
a stoviglie e pentole 
normalmente sporche. Bio* 

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

1 (A) Si 2:24’ 

Ciclo economico e veloce 
da utilizzare per stoviglie 
poco sporche, subito dopo 
l'uso. Rapido 

25 g (A) 25 ml (A) No No 0:24’ 

Lavaggio preliminare in 
attesa di completare il 
carico al pasto successivo. 

Ammollo 

No No No No 0:12' 

Ciclo economico e veloce 
da utilizzare per stoviglie 
delicate, più sensibili alle 
alte temperature, subito 
dopo l'uso. Cristalli 

25 g (A) 25 ml (A) 1 (A) Si 1:36’ 

Lavaggio differenziato sui 
due cesti: delicato sul 
superiore per cristalli e 
bicchieri, energico per 
pentole sul cesto inferiore. 

 
Lavaggio  

Duo  

25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 1 (A) Si 1:48’ 
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Durezza dell’acqua  

°dH °fH °mmol/l 

Posizione 
del  

selettore 

Consumo 
Sale 

(grammi 
/ciclo) 

Autonomia 
(cicli/2 kg) 

0 - 10 0 - 17 0 - 1.7 / 0 / 

10 – 25 18 – 44 1.8 – 4.4 - 20 60 

25 – 50 45 – 89 4.5 – 8.9 MED 40 40 

> 50 > 89 > 8.9 + 60 25 

G

H

F



�7

��

��	���	���	�
�
����

/�����
�
���0���
��	��
��
�
�
������

4 )���������������
����������	���	��������
���	�	����
���������
	��������������������������

4 "�	��	����	���
	�����	������
�����	
�������������	
�	����
	������	
����� �	���������	
���
���
��

�����
����������	�� ��


4 �	���������������
	�������	

����������
������
���
����������������
��
��	

���
����������

	���	�
�
�	��	�����1�
��	�������
��
��	��	����

4 �	��	�	��
���
	���$�����������	��	����
��	��
�	��������
��
��	

��������������	���	�������
	�����

/�����
�����������	�	��

4 �	��	���������������	��	�����	���������	�����
���	�
�����������*�

4 (�����������	���
��� �����	�
����
����������	�����
��
��	�����	�����	����������	������������������
��
	
���
���	�����	��"��������	

����!����	�
����������
���
���	�������
	����������	������������

�����
� ������	���	��

(�$��������������������
����������	��	����
��	���
�����	����� �� ������	
�
��������	�����������	���	����
�	
����
��	
���9���
�
��
�����	���� ���������� ��
��
�
�	�����
�� 
�
����	������

�����
���,�����

���������������
����	���	�����	�	������	������������������
�	��������
���
��������������	��������
�������	�����
�	�	�����9�
���	������������

�(�����������������
������	���*�

� �����	�������	��������	����������������������	
����	
�	����������	��
����
������

��	��	�	���������
�
������������	�	��
�	���������
��
���������	
��	���

���A��	����������������	
�������	
�����������	����

#��(���������������
4��������
���	�	����
������������	���
���������	���2
���������������3�%�
���	���
�����	
�����
�	
���&��	�����������,
������ ��	���	
����
�����	���	������
���

4��
	�����	�	������������
	����	�	��
��������� ��
������������	
������	���
���������	���2�
����������3���������
����
������)�%�����	�
����	
����� �
� �
�
	
����	���&��(����	�������	
	���	�����
��
�
�	�����
�� 
�
����	������

'��/���
�	������������������	
�������������	����
���	��	
��������
�����������
�������#���
���	����
������	����
�
	�����	����

1
����������
�����
����� ����
��	��

4 "�	��	��� ��������	��
��������������� ���	������

4 �	��	���������	� �	�����	�

4 2�����
������	����
��	�	�����	�������



�8

��

���������	�
�
��	����

���	��	��������9��	����������	���������������

��
������*�	����
����� �
���
	���
	������ �������	�
E�����	������
����
�����
���������	���
������������	
������
�������������	���
�	��
���

1����
���� 
�
���


4 ��	��	��������9��	�����
������������
�����������

�
��������
	��� 	����
���
�������	���	���
��

4 ��	��	�������������������	�����������	�	����������
���������	�������������������	�����
��	�������
���
�������������
��������	����
����������������

4 ��	��	��������
�
��	� �
�	��	���	���	�������
����
�
������	����9����	�	���������+�9����������������
�	��	����������	�������	���������	���

4 1�
�����	����	��	�	���������	�������
����
4 1�
��	��	����	���
	��	��	����	�����	������
��
���	
�������	������
!�	�����	
����	���
	�

4 ��
���	��������������������
����������	���	��
�	��	����	���
	��	��	����	�����	������
�������	���
�������	�������	���
�����������	����	
���
���
��

4 �
��	�������	�����
�
��
��	��	��������	�
����	
���� �
���
��������
�	����
	����	�	���
��

4 1�
�����	����	���	������
�	�
4 1�
�	������	��������������	�����	�	����	�
��	��	��������������������	��	���

4���	�����	�
�
�������������
��	�
���	�������
�
	����	������9���$��	�����
�	�����������������
�
��	��	���

4 <�
��������������������������	
�	
����������	��	�����	�	
�����	���
��

4 F������	��	����
�
��
������	�����������	���
��

1!����!
��	

4 "�	�����
��������	����	���������	��	������	���
���
	����
��������	������!����� ���	��	��������	

������
���������	���

4 �	���������	�A�����	�#77#5G65)A��������������
	��	������	��������������������������
�����%/2AA&�
��������������������������������
�
�����	
������
�	������
���
���	�����������������������������	
���F��
	��	�����������������
��������	������
��	�	�	��
���������������	�������	���������������
������	����������	����	���������������
��
���
�������������
��	����	

�������	�	���������	����
������
���������������
���	��	���9�������	������������
�������������������	��������������������	�����	���	�	�	�

(������������� �
����	���
������	��������	�������
�
�����������������������������
���������	

�����������
	�����������������������������	������
�������

2�����!���
�
�����
����
����!.�
��


&���������	 �����	 �	 �����

4 2���	����	��	�	�������������	����
���	�������
�	���	
�����	��	����
	��	����
	�������
�������	�����������
��
����������2�������%�������������&�

4 "������
	����
������	��	�	�	����	��������������������
	����	��������������
���	
����	����		����

���������
0��������������
���	���
�����������������	�����
�����	��	�A���������	�	
������	����
���
�
��������������	���	�
0�������	�����9���������	����	����������
��?������	����

%����������������	����&�

4 "���������������
��	�����������	���
��������
����	
��������	����������	�����	����������	������
���������
�������	������	�	����
�������	���	��	����	�������	�
�������
��2��������	��	��
�%����������������	����&���$
	���	���	����	
���	������	�	�����
��	���
��

/������	����	(��(����	����	�����

	��������	�����

4 "����
����	����	��
�������	���������������
�	
���	������
�	������������
������,��
���	��������	
�����	� �����	����
���

4 F��� �
����� ������	
�� �
�	���
���	������	���
��
�����	�����
�������	������������	��H78)���������
��
��������������
��
����������
�������	��
�	�	����	��	��������	�����������
�����������
�����	���������	���������	�6H8)�

4  �	�����
���������������
��	��	�����
���	���
�����
������������	��	�������	������	���	��	����	�����
��������	��	���	
���*���������������������	��
��������(����������	�	������ �������������
��
��
�
�����
��� ����	����	
�� �����������������	� 
	���	�


�(���
���������	���
����������



5�

��

�	�����
�
������

E�	���	���	��	������������
���������	
��	���������
���
	��
������
�����	���������
�����
�������	�������������
	���2���
�	�
2���
��	
��	������
��
����
	�	����	�	���
�����������	������	
������	

����������
�����������
�����
��	������	��
�����	������	
������	�������	�	�����2���
�	�

������������
��������� �	
��� ����	��� �	
���	�

$QRPDOLH� 3RVVLELOL FDXVH � 6ROX]LRQH�

La lavastoviglie non parte. •  La  s p in a  n o n  è  b e n  in s e r i t a  n e l l a  p re s a  d i  c o r re n t e  o p p u re  i n  c a s a  

  n o n  c ’ è  c o r re n te .  
•  La  p o r t a  d e l l a  l a v a s to v i g l i e  n o n  è  b e n  c h iu s a .  

•  S i  è  im p o s ta to  u n  A v v io  r i t a rd a t o  (v e d i  A v v io  e  u t i l i z zo ) .  

L a  l a v a s to v ig l i e  n o n  s c a r ic a  
a c q u a .  
 

•  I l  p ro g ra m m a  n o n  è  a n c o ra  t e rm in a to .  

•  I l  t u b o  d i  s c a r i c o  d e l l ’a c q u a  è  p ie g a to  (v e d i  I n s ta l l a z io n e ) .  

•  Lo  s c a r i c o  d e l  l a v e l l o  è  o s t r u i t o .  

•  I l  f i l t r o  è  i n t a s a to  d a  re s id u i  d i  c ib o .  

L a  l a v a s to v ig l i e  f a  r u m o r e .  •  Le  s t o v ig l i e  s b a t t o n o  t r a  l o ro  o  c o n t ro  g l i  i r r o r a to r i .   

•   E c c e s s iv a  p re s e n z a  d i  s c h iu m a :  i l  d e te rs i v o  n o n  è  d o s a to  a d e g u a ta m e n te  o  

n o n  è  i d o n e o  a l  l a v a g g io  in  l a v a s to v ig l i e .  ( v e d i  A v v io  e  u t i l i z zo ) .   

•    I l  t a p p o  d e l  b r i l l a n ta n te  n o n  è  s t a t o  c h iu s o  c o r re t t a m e n te  

S u  s to v ig l i e  e  b ic c h i e r i  c i  
s o n o  d e p o s i t i  c a l c a r e i  o  un a  
p a t in a  b ia n c a s t r a .  

•  Ma n c a  i l  s a le  r i g e n e ra n t e  o  l a  s u a  re g o la z io n e  n o n  è  a d e g u a ta  a l l a  

  d u re z z a  d e l l ’a c q u a  (v e d i  B r i l l a n ta n te  e  s a l e ) .  

•  I l  t a p p o  d e l  s e rb a to io  d e l  s a le  n o n  è  c h iu s o  b e n e .  

•  I l  b r i l l a n ta n te  è  e s a u r i t o  o  i l  d o s a g g io  è  i n s u f f i c ie n te .  

•  Le  s t o v ig l i e  s o n o  in  m a te r i a le  a n t ia d e r e n te .  

S u  s to v ig l i e  e  b ic c h i e r i  c i  
s o n o  s t r ia tu r e  o  s fu m a t u r e  
b lu a s t r e .  

 

•  I l  d o s a g g io  d e l  b r i l l a n ta n te  è  e c c e s s iv o .  

L e  s to v ig l i e  s o n o  p o c o  
a s c iu t t e .  

•  È  s t a t o  s e le z io n a to  u n  p r o g ra m m a  s e n z a  a s c iu g a tu ra .  

•  I l  b r i l l a n ta n te  è  e s a u r i t o  o  i l  d o s a g g io  è  i n s u f f i c ie n te  (v e d i  

  B r i l l a n ta n te  e  s a le ) .  

•  La  re g o la z i o n e  d e l  b r i l l a n t a n te  n o n  è  a d e g u a ta .  

L e  s to v ig l i e  n o n  so n o  p u l i t e .  •  I  c e s te l l i  s o n o  t ro p p o  c a r i c h i  (v e d i  C a r i c a r e  i  c e s te l l i ) .  

•  Le  s t o v ig l i e  n o n  s o n o  s i s t e m a te  b e n e .  

•  G l i  i r r o ra t o r i  n o n  s o n o  l i b e r i  d i  r u o ta re .  

•  I l  p ro g ra m m a  d i  l a v a g g io  è  t r o p p o  b l a n d o  (v e d i  P r o g r a m m i ) .   

•   E c c e s s iv a  p re s e n z a  d i  s c h iu m a :  i l  d e te rs i v o  n o n  è  d o s a to  a d e g u a ta m e n te  o  

n o n  è  i d o n e o  a l  l a v a g g io  in  l a v a s to v ig l i e .  ( v e d i  A v v io  e  u t i l i z zo ) .   

•    I l  t a p p o  d e l  b r i l l a n ta n te  n o n  è  s t a t o  c h iu s o  c o r re t t a m e n te   

•  I l  f i l t r o  è  s p o rc o  o  in t a s a to  (v e d i  M a n u te n z i o n e  e  c u ra ) .  

•  Ma n c a  i l  s a le  r i g e n e ra n t e  ( v e d i  B r i l l a n ta n te  e  s a le ) .  

L a  l a v a s to v ig l i e  n o n  c a r i c a  
a c q u a / A l l a r m e  r u b i n e t t o  
c h i u s o .  
(si sentono dei brevi bip) 
 
compare sul display il messaggio H2O 
e dopo alcuni secondi lampeggia il 
codice AO6). 

•  Ma n c a  l ’a c q u a  n e l l a  re t e  i d r i c a .  

•  I l  t u b o  d i  c a r i c o  d e l l ’a c q u a  è  p ie g a t o  ( v e d i  I n s ta l l a z io n e ) .  

•  Ap r i r e  i l  r u b in e t t o  e  l ’a p p a r e c c h io  s i  a v v ia  d o p o  p o c h i  m in u t i .  

 

•  L ’a p p a re c c h io  s i  è  b lo c c a to  p e rc h é  n o n  s i  è  i n t e r v e n u t i  a l  s u o n o  d e i  b ip .  

S p e g n e re  la  m a c c h in a  c o n  i l  t a s t o  O N /O F F ,  a p r i r e  i l  r u b i n e t t o  e  d o p o  2 0  

s e c o n d i  r i a c c e n d e re  p re m e n d o  lo  s t e s s o  t a s to .  R ip ro g r a m m a re  la  m a c c h in a  

e  r i a v v i a re .  

A l l a r m e  S c h i u m a /  f i l t r i  
in ta s a t i   
(lampeggia sul display il codice AO5). 

•  Sp e g n e re  la  m a c c h in a  p re m e n d o  i l  t a s t o  O N /O F F   

•   E c c e s s iv a  p re s e n z a  d i  s c h iu m a  a l l ’ i n t e rn o  d e l l a  m a c c h in a .   

•   E ’  s t a t o  u t i l i z z a to  u n  d e te r s i v o  n o n  id o n e o  a l  l a v a g g io  i n  l a v a s to v ig l i e ;  

•    I l  t a p p o  d e l  b r i l l a n ta n te  n o n  è  s t a t o  c h iu s o  c o r re t t a m e n te .   

•   P u l i r e  i  f i l t r i  d a  e ve n tu a l i  r e s id u i  d i  c ib o  ( v e d i  M a n u te n z i o n e  e  c u ra ) .  

R ic o l l o c a r e  c o r re t t a m e n te  i l  g ru p p o  f i l t r a n te  e  r i a c c e n d e r e  la  m a c c h in a  

p re m e n d o  i l  t a s t o  O N /O F F .  R ip r o g r a m m a re  la  m a c c h in a  e  r i a v v i a re .  

A l l a r m e  g u a s to  e le t t r o v a l v o l a   
d i  c a r ic o  d e l l ’a c q u a   
(lampeggia sul display il codice AO2). 

•  Sp e g n e re  la  m a c c h in a  p re m e n d o  i l  t a s t o  O N /O F F  e  r i a c c e n d e re  d o p o  u n  

m in u to .  S e  l ’a l la rm e  p e rm a n e  c h iu d e re  i l  r u b in e t t o  d e l l ’a c q u a  p e r  e v i t a re  

a l l a g a m e n t i ,  s t a c c a re  la  s p in a  d e l l a  c o r re n t e  e  c h ia m a re  l ’A s s is t e n z a .  


